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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE
AUTHORITY, GURUGRA

Complaint no.
First date of heari
Date of decision

1,. Mr. Kuldeep yadav
2. Mrs. Manisha yadav
Both R/o: H.No. I7gS, Sector_4,
Gurugram I2Z00l

CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:
Shri V.V. Manoharan
Ms. Meena Hooda

1.. A complaint dated 1,7.05.2019 was filed un

the Real Estate [Regulation and Developmen

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

Development) Rules,20'J.7 by the complai

Yadav and Mrs. Manisha yadav, against th
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nt No. L773 of2019

EGULATORY

L773 of 2019
04.09.2019
11.09.20L9

Complainants

Respondents

Member
Member

mplainant
spondents

section 3L of

4ct,2016 read

Iation and

ts Mr. Kuldeep

promoter M/s



3.

ffiHARERA
ffiGURLIGRAM

Ansal Housing and Construction Ltd. and

violation of clause 29 of the apartment .yer's agreement

executed on 13.03.201,2 in respect of ment described

below in the project'Ansal Heights,, Sector

not handing over possession by the due

obligation of the promoter under section 1 (+)[a] of the Act

ibid.

2. Since, the apartment bu nt has executed on

on account of

2, Gurugram, for

te which is an

of the Act ibid,

t be initiated

ded to treat the

nder: -

nt No. 7773 of2019

Name and location of the project Heights", Sector

BEB4 Registered/ nor registered.
Nature of the
DTCP License no. 010 dated

Date of approval of building plan
of the project

012 as alleged
dents in his reply

Unit no. r-12, Tower- F

13.03.201.2 i.e. prior to the commenceme

therefore, the penal proceedings can

retrospectively. Hence, the authority has d

present complaint as an application for n n-compliance of

statutory obligation on part of the promo /respondents in

terms of section 3a[f] of the Real Estate fRegulation andal Esta

Development) Act, 201,6.

The particulars of the complaint case are
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B. Apartment measuring 156; so. ft.
9. Date of execution of apartment

buygr's agreement-
13.A3.20L2

10.

L1.

72.

13.

Payment plan Construction linked
payrnent plan

Total consideration Rs.5,4,970,93/- as per
annexure P5 page 60
Dated 1,7.03.2019

Total amount paid by the
complainant till date

Rs.54,71,468/- as per
annexure P5 page 63
dated 77.03.2019

Due date of delivery of
possession as per clause 29 of
apartment buyer's agreement
[36 months + 6 months grace
period from the date of execution
of agreement or from the date of
obtaining all the required
sanctions and approvals
necessary for commencement of
construction, whichever is later)

03.11.2015
Note: due date of
possession is calculated
from the date of
approval of building
plan i.e. 03.05.2012

1.4. Delay in handing *r. po*errio,
till date L1".0g.ZoLg

3 years 11 months and
29 days

15. Penalty clause as per the said
apartment buyer's agreement

Clause 34 of the
agreement i.e. Rs.5/- per
sq.ft,per month of the
super area for any delay
in offering possession.

4. Details provided above have been checked on the basis of

record available in the case file which has been provided by

the complainants and the respondent no.1. An apartment

buyer's agreement dated 13.03.2012 is available on record for

the aforesaid apartment according to which the possession of

the same was to be delivered by L3.og.zo1,5. Neither the

respondents have delivered the possession of'the said unit till
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date to the complainants nor they have paid ny compensation

area of the said@ Rs.S/- per sq. ft. per month of the su

apartment for the period of delay as r clause 34 of

apartment buyer's agreement dated 13.03 01,2. Therefore,

the promoters have not fulfilled their com

date.

liability as on

tNo.1773 of2019

5. Taking cognizance of the complaint, the

on 06.06.20L1. and an apartment buyer'

authority issued

appearance. The

on 04.09.201.9.

and 11,.09.2019.

.201,9 has been

o.2 has failed to

re the case is

being proceeded ex-parte against respond no.2.

Facts of the complaint:

6. The complainants submitted that they boo an apartment

executed on 1,3.3.201,2. As per clause 29

agreement was

f the apartment

buyer's agreement, the possession of the apartment was

m the date ofto be handed over within 36 months fi

commencement of the construction, i.e.,l 6.201,5 with an

jeure situation.extended period of 6 months in case of force
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The respondent commenced the construc n on 1,4.06.201,2

on which further instalments were demand

complainants. Accordingly, the possession

and paid by rhe

should have been given to the complaina

and/or latest by M.L2.2015.

of the apartment

ts by 14.06.201s

7. The complainants submitted that clause 2 of the apartment

buyer's agreement s elay in

ndable i

ment by the

complainants shall attr terest at the rate

rly and the

elayed payment.

The clause 23 of the apartment buyers,

provide that only 5% interest on refund of

agreement further states in clause 34 that oper would

pay to the buyer @Rs.5/- per sq,ft.

period of starting 30 days after recei

documents from the buyer till actual

any delay in offering possession of the un

respondents have failed to pay the penalty o

sum at the rate of Rs,.5/- per sq.ft. to the co

the respondents are equally liable to pay sa

for delay in handing over possession of the

complainant on his part.

ment further

e amount for the

of the original

of refund. The

n super area for

As of date, the

en the meagre

ainants. Hence,

interest @ 24o/o

partment to the

nt No. 1,773 of 2019
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B. The complainants submitted that the resp dents have taken

money from the apartment buyers/investo for construction

without having HARERA registration and/ r is yet to get the

project registered wirh HARERA. They

hardship due to this as the complainants a

SBI for the loan taken for the purpose.

Whether there is delay in handing over

apartment by the respondents? If

handing over of the possession?

Reliefs sought:

10. The complainants are seeking the following

1. Direct the respondents to handover the

apartment along with interest for delay

date of actual possessio n @Z4o/op.a.

put to grave

rying EMI to the

e possession of

o, what is the

mplainants by

be paid by the

ay accrued in

ssession of the

possession till

nt No. 1773 of 201.9
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Reply on behalf of respondent no.1: -

11. The respondent submitted that the said project is rerated to

licence no.76 of 201.0 dated 01.10.20i.0 rec:eived from DGTC,

chandigarh over the land measuring L0.5€,3 acres detairs of

the same are given in apartment buyer's aprreement, situated

within the revenue estate of viilage wair,irpur, Gurugram,

which falls within the area of sector-92, Gtrrugram-Manesar

[Jrban Development plan. The buirding prans; of the project has

been approved by the DTCP Haryana vide memo no.

zP67 1/ID(BS) /201,2 /7 441. d,ated 03,0s.201 2. Thereafter, the

respondents herein were granted the approval of firefighting

scheme from the fire safety point of view of the housing colony

measuring 10.563 acres by the Director, Haryana Fire Service,

Haryana, Chandigarh.

12. The respondent submitted that the relief sought in the

complaint by the complainants is based on faLlse and frivolous

grounds and he is not entitled to any discretionary relief from

this hon'ble authority as the person not coming with clean

hands may be thrown out without going into the merits of the

case. However, the true facts of the case are that the land of the

project is owned by M/s JSG Builders pvt. Ltd., which owns a

part of land of 43 Kanar 1.4 Marra and NCC Urban

Infrastructure Ltd. which owns the balance area of 40 Kanal
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L4.
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and transfer all its rights, entitlements and interests in

development, construction and own p of the total

Samyak Projectspermissible FSI on the land aforesaid to M

Pvt. Ltd.

and 1,6 failing in Village Wazirpur o

landowners have under an agreement a

The respondent submitted that the complai

the respondent someti

respondents, had conducted extensive

enquiries regarding the project and it

complainants were fully satisfied with rega

the project, includin

complainants took an independent and in

application form dated 03.06.201L applied

for provisional allotment of a unit in
complainants, in pursuance of the aforesaid

Gurugram. The

to grant, convey

ants approached

r the purchase of

al project "Ansal

ur, Gurugram. It

approaching the

d independent

only after the

to all aspects of

capacity of the

oft e same, that theop ment

ed decision to

purchase the unit, un-influenced in any manner by the

respondent.

The respondent submitted that the co plainants vide

the respondent

e project. The

pplication form,

nt No. 1,773 of 201.9
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16.
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was allotted an independent unit bearing . F-1202, type of
unit - 3 + 2, in tower-F, sales area adm ring L565 sq. ft.

(145.39 sq. mtrs.). The complainants consci usly and wilfully
opted for a construction linked plan for ttance of the sale

consideration for the unit in question and fu

to the respondents that the complainants Il remit every

instalment on time as per the

respondents had no reason to suspect

complainants. The comptainants further

bound by the terms and conditions of the ap

The respondent submitted that that the co

the project is swing on full

s given by the

nded over the

d there been no

control of the

t No. 1773 of 201,9

force majeure circumstances beyond the

respondent. There had been several circu

her represented

schedule. The

bonafide of the

dertakes to be

Iication form.

uction work of

work will be

tances which

were absolutely beyond and out of control of he respondent.

They are as follow: ,,such as orders da

31.07.201,2 and ZI.OB.ZO1 Z of the

16.07.201.2,
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"Hon'ble Punjab & Horyana High Court duly pa n Civil Writ Petition

No.20032 of 2008 through which the shucking/ex of water was

banned which is the backbone of construction simultaneously

orders at different dates passed by the Hon,ble Nr I Green Tribunal

restraining thereby the excavation work causing Quality Index being

worse, may be harmful to the public at large wi admitting any

liability. Apart from these, the demonetization is one of the main

factors to delay in giving possessr,on to the home as demonetization

caused abrupt stoppage of work in many projects. especially

to workers to only buy on withdrawals

re. However, the

the Builder Buyer

bodies of Haryana

1,7. The respondent submitted that

nt No. 1773 ofZ0L9

t complaint is

barred by limitation. The complainant ve themselves

alleged that the possession of the unit was to given not later

if any, accrued

15. Thus, the

than March Z0IS and therefore cause of actio

in favour of the complainants in March

complaint seeking interest as a form of indem

alleged delay is barred by limitation.

the p

ification for the
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The respondents submitted that it is evid t from the entire

attributed to the

that several

ulted in timely

remittance of payment of instalment wh was an essential,

crucial and an indispensable

conceptualisation and development of

rd on file, the

ment dated

be handed over

ecessary for

nt No. 1773 of 201.9

sequence of events, that no illegality can

respondents. The respondents submi

allottees, including the complainants have

uirement for

e project. The

, has diligently

question and has constructed the p

expeditiously as possible.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES:

the project in

in question as

After considering the facts submitted by e complainants,

reply by the respondent no.1 and perusal of

issue wise findings of the authority are as u

19. With respect to the issues raised by the co plainant, as per

clause 29 of the apartment buyer,s

13.03.201,2, the possession of the unit was

within 36 months plus grace period of 6 mon s from the date

of execution of agreenlent or the date of

required sanctions and approvals

btaining all the
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commencement of construction, whicheverr is later. In the
present case, the apartment buyer's agreen:ent was executed

on 13.03.2012 and the buirding pran \^,as approved on

03'05.2012. Therefore, the due date of L anding over the
possession shall be computed from 03.05. 201,2. The clause

regarding the possession of the said unit is rr,produced below:

"The developer shatt ollbr possessi on of the unit any time, within
a period of 36 months from the date of execu,iion of apartment
buyer's agreement or within 36 months 1,,rim the date ofcommencement of construction, whichever i,:,; rater subject tLtimely payment of art dugs by buyer and subject to force iaieure
circumstences as described in clause 30. Furtht,zr there shall be agrace period of 6 months allowed to the de rcloper over andabove the period of 36 months as above in offering the
possessron of the Ltnit.',

Accordingly, the due date of possession was 03.1,r.2015 and

hence, the period of delay in delivery clf possession is
computed as 3 years 11 months and 29 days till the date of
decision. The delay compensation payabre by the respondents

@ Rs'S/- per sq. ft. per month of super area for any deray in

offering possession of the unit as per clause ,14 of apartment

buyer's agreement is herd to be very nominar and unjust. The

possession of the apartment/apartment was to be delivered

by 03.11..201,5, the authority is of the view that the promoter

has failed to fulfil his obligation under secrion rl(4)(a) of the

Real Estate (Reguration and Deveropment) Act, 2016. The

Complaint No. 1773 of 2019
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complainant made a submission before t

section 34(t) to ensure compliance/ obliga

promoter as mentioned above. The com

that necessary directions be issued by th

section 37 of the Act ibid to the promoter

provisions and fulfil its obligation.

20. As the promoter has failed to fulfil his obliga

complainants, at the p

percent, per annum.

Findings of the authority:

21. The authority has complete jurisdictio

complaint in regard to non-compliance of

authority under

ns cast upon the

inant requested

authority under

comply with the

on under section

n 1B(1) proviso

interest to the

month of delay

, as per section

Rules ibid, the

interest i.e. State

ng rate plus two

to decide the

ligations by the

ted 1,4.12.2017

promoter as held in Simmi Sikka V/s M/s R MGF Land

Ltd. As per notification no.I/92/ZOLT-lTCp

issued by Department of Town and Coun Planning, the

rity, Gurugram

nt No. 1773 of 201,9

1l(4)[a), the promoter is liable under secr

read with rule 15 of the rules to pa

jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Au

Page 13 oflT
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shau be entire Gurugram District. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the pranning area of
Gurugram District, therefore this authoriity has complete

territorial jurisdiction to dear with the present compraint.

22. since the project is not registered, notice urder section 59 of
the Real Estate fReguration and DevelopmentJ Act, 2016, for
violation of section 3t1l of the Act be issued to the

respondents to show cause as to why a penalty of 1.oo/oof the

total project cost may not be imposed. Registration branch is
directed to do the needful.

23' It has been brought on record by the :ounser for the

respondents by filing an affidavit and dor:uments in this

context that they have appried for occupation certificate and

relevant para No.3 of the affidavit is re-produced as under: _

"That in compliance of the order datud 4.9.2019, it is submitted
th-at.the project in question has arready beei ,o^ptrtrd in termsof the licence wo.io of 2010 dated tit.ot.zoiT irsurd to us todevelop a group houling, colony measuring io.ios acres faringthe revenue estate of viftage wa'zirpur, iritii-il, Gurugram, Asper the Haryana Building code, zgiz, para wo.i, t0 (s), we havenot-received any queryfrom the ffice of Director Generar, Town& country Planning, Haryana, sco-7L-7s, sector 17_c, Madhya
Yo'q, .chandigarh and more than 120 days have been passed
from the date we appried for grant of occufailon certificate, andwe are taking the same as deemed occupation certific,te,,.
In view of the averments made by the counser for the
respondents, it is directed that they may pursue the matter

Page 14 of 17
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before the DTCp Haryana Chandigarh by rising the facts

w.r.t deemed approval so that the mafter y be clarified in a

t is entitled for

ual delivery of

patent manner. However, the complaina

24' Brief facts leading to this complaint are that

nt No. 1773 of 201,9

delayed possession charges till the a

possession.

29 of the apartment buyer ent da

unit no.02, l?th floor-1l, tower-F, in p

Sector-92 Gurugram, possession was to be

^^*-I^:--complainant within a period of 36 months

approval of building plan i.e. 03.0S.ZOI}

period which comes out ro be 03.1 1.Z0IS.

have failed to deliver the possession of

virtue of clause

13.03.201.2 for

"Ansal Heights"

nded over to the

m the date of

6 months grace

he respondents

e unit in time.

468/- to the

ideration of

egulation and

the following

Directions of the authority:

After taking into consideration all the materi facts adduced

by both the parties, the authority exercising rs vested in
it under section 3Z of the Real Estate t
Development) Act, 2016 hereby issues

directions:
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iv.
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The respondents are directed to pay layed possession

charges at the prescribed rate of in i.e. 10.35 o/o per

nt No. 1773 of 201,9

annum w.e.f. due date of possession i.e.

the provisions of proviso section 1B (1)

[Regulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 2

offer of possession.

3.11,.2015 as per

f the Real Estate

6 till the actual

I be paid to the

ate of this order

rest till offer of

e flat buyer's

plainant shall

t i.e. 10.35%

statement of

eek time. The

possession shall be paid before l_Oth of s sequent month.

ing dues, if any,

r the delayed

ing from the

The arrears of inte,rest accrued so far s

complainants within 90 days from the

and thereafter monthly payment of in

complainant which is not part of

agreement.

Interest on the due payments from the

be charged at the prescribed rate of in

by the promoter which is the same as is ing granted to

the complainant in case of delayed ion.

The respondents are directed to provi

account to the complainant within a

Page 16 of 17
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earlier order darted 04.09.2019 be co

respondents urgently.

25. As the project is registerable and has no

by the promoters, the authority has decid

plied wirh by rhe

nt No. 1773 of 201,9

been registered

to take suo-moto

under rhe Act ibid. A copy of this orde

registration branch for further action in the

The order is pronounced.

cognizance for not getting the project reg and for that
separate proceeding will be initiated agains the respondents

be endorsed to

atter.

nder Kush)
ber

urugram

26.

27.
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Case file be consigned to the registry

rs,#x,;,;
Member

SANDEEP BHUCI(AL
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